Features
■ Ultra-tight tolerance
■ Wide resistance range
■ RoHS compliant*
■ Four package sizes available
■ Sulfur-resistant
Applications
■ Current sense

of Resistance (TCR)                           (See Value -  TCR Table on Page 2)
Environmental Characteristics
How to Order
CRT  0603 - C  V - 1003  E  AS
Model
(CRT = Thin Film Precision Chip Resistor
Size
 •  0402     •  0603      •  0805      •  1206
Resistance Tolerance
F = ±1 % D = ±0.5 %     C = ±0.25 %     B = ±0.1 %     A = ±0.05 %
TCR (PPM/°C)
W = ±10 X = ±15      Y = ±25        Z = ±50
Resistance Value
<100 ohms: “R” represents decimal point (example: 24R3 = 24.3 ohms)
≥100 ohms: First three digits are significant, fourth digit represents number of zeroes to follow (example: 8252 = 82.5K ohms)
Packaging
G = Paper tape (10K pcs.) on 7 ˝ plastic reel (CRT0402-AS)
E  = Paper tape (5K pcs.) on 7 ˝ plastic reel (CRT0603-AS, CRT0805-AS, CRT1206-AS)
Special Design and Termination
AS = Sulfur-resistant version, Tin-plated (RoHS compliant)
*R
oH
S COMPLIA
NT
Test MethodSpecification Limit (ΔR)
(Tol. ≤ 0.05 %)
Limit (ΔR)
(Tol. > 0.05 %)
Short Time Overload JIS-C-5201-1 4.13
IEC 60115-1 4.13 ±0.2 %
Load Life MIL-STD-202 Method 108 ±0.5 %
Humidity (Steady State) MIL-STD-202 Method 103 ±0.5 %
Thermal Shock JESD22 Method JA-104 ±0.05 % ±0.2 %
Solderability JIS-C-5201-1 4.17
IEC 60115-1 4.17 >95 % coverage
Resistance to Soldering Heat JIS-C-5201-1 4.18
IEC 60115-1 4.18 ±0.05 % ±0.2 %
Mechanical Shock MIL-STD-202 Method 213 ±0.05 % ±0.1 %
Vibration MIL-STD-202 Method 204 ±0.05 % ±0.1 %
ESD AEC-Q200-002, 2 kV ±0.1 %
Flammability UL-94V0 --
Sulfur Test ASTM-B-809-95
3~5 PPM H2S, 50 ± 2 °C, 91~93 % RH, no load for 1000 hrs. ±0.5 %
**Bourns® products have not been specifically designed and tested for FDA Class III applications and their use in
such applications is neither recommended nor supported.
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Users should verify actual device performance in their specific
applications. The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the
last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
WARNING
Cancer and Reproductive Harm
*RoHS Directive 2015/863, Mar 31, 2015 and Annex.
CRT-AS Series - Sulfur-Resistant Thin Film Precision Chip Resistors
Value - TCR Table
Model
TCR Resistance Tolerance  (Code)
(PPM/°C) (Code) ±0.05 %
(A)
±0.1 %
(B)
±0.25 %
(C)
±0.5 %
(D)
±1 %
(F)
CRT0402-AS
±10 (W)
49.9 to 10K Ω
49.9 to 10K Ω
±15 (X) 49.9 to 69.8K Ω
±25 (Y) 10 to 100K Ω±50 (Z)